The breakdown by maturity of bonds showed 7.14% short-term (under one year), 36.37% medium-term and
56.50% long-term (over five years).

(in thousands of euro)

Carrying amount % Duration

Fixed rate bonds 62,644,594 78.74%  6.41

within one year 3,343,368 4.20%

from 1 to 5 years 22,312,272 28.05%

after 5 years 36,988,954 46.49%

Floating rate/indexed bonds 6,375,871 8.01%  3.10

within one year 1,582,796 1.99%

from 1 to 5 years 2,787,851 3.50%

after 5 years 2,005,224 2.52%

Sub Total 69,020,465 86.76%

Equity investments 1,541,458 1.94%

UCI, Private Equity, Hedge Fund 8,994,912 11.31%

Total 79,556,835 100.00%

The modified duration of the bond portfolio, or the synthetic financial term of assets, is roughly 6.1 years.

The sensitivity of the fair value of the portfolio of financial assets to interest rate movements is summarised in the
table below which highlights both exposure of the securities portfolio and the effect of positions represented by
hedging derivatives which reduce its sensitivity. For example, a parallel shift in the yield curve of +100 basis points
leads to a fair value loss on the bond portfolios of €3,965 million.

(in thousands of euro)

Carrying amount % Fair value gains (losses)

+100 bps -100 bps

Fixed rate bonds 62,644,594 90.76% -3,774.688 4,194,177

Floating rate/indexed bonds 6,375,871 9.24% -191.127 207,353

Sub Total 69,020,465 100.00% -3,965,815 4,401,530

Effect of interest rate hedges 0 0 0

Total 69,020,465 -3,965,815 4,401,530

Credit risk exposure
The table below sets forth the distribution of the bond portfolio by rating class: AAA/AA bonds represented 3.31%
of total investments and single A bonds represented 4.79%. Low investment grade securities (BBB) were 76.39%
of the total, while the portion of speculative grade or unrated was minimal (2.26%).

Notes to the consolidated financial statements - Part G - Information on risks

121

Breakdown of financial assets by rating of the issuer

(in thousands of euro)

Carrying amount %

Bonds 69,020,465 86.76%

AAA 1,690,991 2.13%

AA 940,393 1.18%

A 3,811,248 4.79%

BBB 60,774,549 76.39%

Speculative grade 1,704,031 2.14%

Unrated 99,252 0.12%

Equity investments 1,541,458 1.94%

UCI, Private Equity, Hedge Fund 8,994,912 11.31%

Total 79,556,835 100.00%

The analysis of the exposure in terms of the issuers/counterparties produced the following results: bonds issued by
governments, central banks and other public entities made up 75.18% of bonds, whereas the bonds of corporate
issuers contributed around 24.78%.

The sensitivity of the fair value of the bonds with respect to a variation in the creditworthiness of the issuers,
namely a market credit spread shock of ±100 basis points, at the end of 2016, are shown in the table below:

(in thousands of euro)

Carrying
 amount

% Fair value gains (losses) due to
change in credit spread

+100 bps -100 bps

Government bonds 51,888,793 75.18% -3,149,601 3,527,036

Corporate bonds 17,131,672 24.82% -890,790 927,930

Sub total 69,020,465 100.00% -4,040,391 4,454,966

Effect of credit risk hedges 0 0 0

Total 69,020,465 -4,040,391 4,454,966

Equity risk exposure
The sensitivity of the equity portfolio to a hypothetical deterioration in share prices of 10% amounts to €154
million, as shown in the table below:

(in thousands of euro)

Carrying
amount

% Fair value gains (losses) due to
changes in share prices

-10%

Shares of financial companies 158,610 10.29% -15,861

Shares of non-financial and other companies 1,382,848 89.71% -138,285

Effect share price risk hedge - 0.00% -

Total 1,541,458 100.00% -154,146

Currency risk exposure
The investment portfolio is not significantly exposed to currency risk: approximately 97% of investments are made
up of assets denominated in Euro. Against the residual exposure to currency risk, positions in derivatives, above all
domestic currency swaps, in the same currency, were entered into.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements - Part G - Information on risks

122

Derivatives
Derivatives are used to hedge the financial risks of the investment portfolio or for effective management.

Liquidity risk associated with derivatives is primarily attributable to plain vanilla derivatives (chiefly interest rate